CHAPTER 28 - H.F.No. 40

An act relating to state lands; authorizing the conveyance of certain lands in St. Louis County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the time limitations in Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.241, and notwithstanding any other law, the state of Minnesota, upon receipt of a resolution of the St. Louis County board requesting action by the state, shall allow the repurchase by the owner at the time of forfeiture of certain lands situated in St. Louis County, described below. All other provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.241 and other law relating to repurchase of tax-forfeited land shall be applicable to the repurchase. No repurchase shall be allowed unless the commissioner of revenue receives the resolution of the county board not later than 180 days after the effective date of this act.

That part of Lot Eight (8), MOOSE ANTLER, according to the plat thereof, on file and of record in the office of the Registrar of Titles in and for St. Louis County, Minnesota described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot Nine (9) of said MOOSE ANTLER plat, thence proceeding 72.27 feet North 87 degrees, 54 minutes, 15 seconds East, thence proceeding on a line extending in a generally Northerly direction over and across said Lot Eight (8) to a point 58 feet East of the junction of Lake Vermillion and the common line between Lots Eight and Nine (8 and 9) MOOSE ANTLER: thence West along the shore of Lake Vermillion a distance of 58 feet to the junction at the shore line of Lake Vermillion and said common line between Lots Eight and Nine (8 and 9); thence South along the common line between said Lots Eight and Nine (8 and 9) MOOSE ANTLER, to the point of beginning.

Approved April 14, 1981

CHAPTER 29 — H.F.No. 71

An act relating to elections: revising, reorganizing and recodifying major portions of the Minnesota election law; modernizing and improving language, organization and style; clarifying certain ambiguities; removing certain obsolete terms and provisions; restating guidelines for determining voter eligibility; providing for voter registration, absentee voting, the conduct of elections and the counting and canvassing of election returns; defining terms; providing penalties; making necessary technical amendments, corrections and other revisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 10A.01, Subdivision 12; 40.05, Subdivision 3; 123.32, Subdivision 7; 200.01; 200.02; 201.01;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.